

March 19, 2018

TDEC
Division of Water Resources
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
Attn: Paul Higgins
11th Floor DWR
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue
Nashville. TN 37243

MAR 2 2 2018

ONISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Mr. Higgins:

The enclosed letter requesting the termination of Permit No. 110426 was originally inadvertently sent to an incorrect address on January 20, 2018. The submission letter was returned last week marked that the address was incorrect and could not be delivered.

Please contact me at (770) 573-3055 or jacki@terraconsultingllc.com if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Terra Consulting, LLC

McCarthy Improvement Inc.

January 12, 2018

TDEC

Division of Water Resources
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
Attn: Paul Higgins
11th Floor DWR
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue
Nashville. TN 37243

MAR 2 2 2018

ONUSION OF WATER RESOURCES

Mr. Higgins:

McCarthy Improvement Company, Inc. is requesting the termination of coverage under Permit No. TNG110426. The paving project at the McGhee Tyson Airport has been completed and the concrete batch plant has seized operations as of November 1, 2017. The plant was dismantled and removed from the site by December 1, 2017. All discharges of process wastewater associated with the operation of the concrete batch plant and all storm water runoff associated with industrial activities to surface waters of the State have been eliminated.

Facility Location:

McCarthy McGhee Tyson Airport Batch Plant 2055 Alcoa Highway Alcoa, TN

Facility Mailing Address:

Same as Operator

Operator:

McCarthy Improvement Company, Inc. 590 Means Street, NW, Suite 100 Atlanta, GA 30318 (404) 684-9064

Permit No.: TNG 110000 Tracking No.: TNG110426

Certification:

I certify under penalty of law that all discharges of stormwater runoff and process wastewater associated with the operation of ready mixed concrete plant from the identified facility that are authorized by an NPDES general permit have been eliminated or that I am no longer the operator of the industrial activity. I understand that by submitting this notice of termination, that I am

no longer authorized to discharge stormwater runoff and process wastewater associated with the operation of ready mixed concrete plant under this general permit, and that discharging pollutants in stormwater runoff and process wastewater associated with the operation of ready mixed concrete plant to waters of the state is unlawful under the Clean Water Act where the discharge is not authorized by an NPDES permit. I also understand that the submittal of this notice of termination does not release an operator from liability for any violations of this permit or the Clean Water Act. As specified in Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-702(a)(4), this declaration is made under penalty of perjury.

Date

Any questions concerning this request of termination of coverage should be directed to the Operator.

Sincerely,

Tim Churchill Project Manager McCarthy Improvement Company, Inc.

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: McCarthy Improvement Company ADDRESS: 590 Means Street NW, Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30318

FACILITY: McCarthy McGhee Tyson Airport Batch Plant

LOCATION: 2055 Alcoa Highway

Alcoa, TN 37701

ATTN: Mark Rhodes

TNG110426
PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

001-G
DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONIT	FORING	PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY		MM/DD/YYYY
10/01/2017	то	12/31/2017

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE:

37701

Minor

(Subr 04) JRRu

Process Wastewater Quarterly Monitoring

External Outfall

No Discharge X

DADAMETED		QUANTITY OR LOADING			QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION				NO. EX	FREQUENCY OF ANALYSIS	SAMPLE TYPE
PARAMETER		VALUE	VALUE	UNITS	VALUE	VALUE	VALUE	UNITS			
pH	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT									G at the	Crah
00400 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT				6.5 Daily MN		9 Daily MX	SU		Quarterly	Grab
Solids, total suspended	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT						EO				
00530 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT						Daily MX	mg/L		Quarterly	Grab
Iron, total (as Fe)	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT									-	Crob
01045 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT						5 Daily MX	mg/L		Quarterly	Grab
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT										
50050 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT		Req. Mon. Daily MX	MGD						Quarterly	Grab
Enderit Gross	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT					MAR	Wiz a				
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT					MAS	CONSER	47704		-	
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT					MAR	2 2018	40\\			
· · ·	PERMIT REQUIREMENT					SION OF WA	EP D				
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT					GRUSION OF WA	KESOURCE	8	_		
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT										

I certify under penalty of law that this	document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or		TEL	EPHONE	DATE
MARKETTITI E DDINCIDAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER Lamentains in accordance with a system	em designed to assure that qualified personnet properly gather and	ly Churchel	(563)	529-4430	1/12/2018
violations.	in the declarate and complete the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing SIGNATURE	E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT	AREA Code	NUMBER	MM/DD/YYYY
TYPED OR PRINTED					

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

No wastewater discharge during reporting period. Plant operated between October 5, 2017 and November 1, 2017.

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: McCarthy Improvement Company ADDRESS: 590 Means Street NW, Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30318

FACILITY: McCarthy McGhee Tyson Airport Batch Plant

LOCATION: 2055 Alcoa Highway Alcoa, TN 37701

ATTN: Mark Rhodes

TNG110426
PERMIT NUMBER

SW1-Y
DISCHARGE NUMBER

 MONITORING PERIOD

 MM/DD/YYYY
 MM/DD/YYYY

 FROM
 10/01/2017
 TO
 12/31/2017

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE:

37701

Minor

(Subr 04)

JRRu

Storm Water Annual Monitoring

External Outfall

No Discharge X

PARAMETER	T	QUANTITY OR LOADING			QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION				NO. EX	FREQUENCY OF ANALYSIS	SAMPLE TYPE
		VALUE	VALUE	UNITS	VALUE	VALUE	VALUE	UNITS			
рН	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT		or I a	a T	- v 44			7 4 10		O -t-t-	Grab
00400 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT				6.5 Daily MN		9 Daily MX	SU		Quarterly	Grab
Solids, total suspended	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT						50				0.1
00530 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT		1		1,45		Daily MX	mg/L		Quarterly	Grab
ron, total (as Fe)	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT						5	1 14		O - toda	Grab
01045 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT						Daily MX	mg/L		Quarterly	Glab
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment blant	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	17			54						
50050 EG 0 Effluent Gross	PERMIT REQUIREMENT		Req. Mon. Daily MX	MGD	to english to					Quarterly	Grab
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT		- 30			The second second					
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT					7	NDEPT. OF ENV	& CONS	DIATE	A 21	
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT								KVAII	DN .	
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	Y sur a			2 . 4		MAR 2	2 2018			
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT					2	VISION OF WA	ER RESO	PRCES		
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT			1144					1023	<u></u>	

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or			<u> </u>	TEL	EPHONE	DATE	
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER	supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personner property gunter and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the evaluate the information, the information, the information submitted is,	Timelle	D Chunchell	(563) 5	29-4430	1/12/2018	
mi- Charachill Drozoct Manace	To the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant		PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR	AREA Code	NUMBER	MM/DD/YYYY	
TYPED OR PRINTED		L	SAGTHORIZED AGENT				_

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

No discharge during operating hours. Plant operated between October 5, 2017 and November 1, 2017.